pro forma data is for informational purposes only and does not purport to represent what our results of operations or
financial position actually would have been if such events had occurred on the dates specified above and does not
purport to project the results of operations or financial position for any future period or date. The pro forma data
should be read in conjunction with our historical consolidated financial statements, and related notes included
elsewhere in this prospectus as adjusted for the acquisition of Spheris using the acquisition method of accounting.

You should read the following summary financial and other data together with our consolidated financial statements
and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus and the information under the sections entitled �Capitalization,�
�Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information,� �Selected Consolidated Financial and Other Data�
and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations appearing elsewhere in
this prospectus.�

16

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

Historical Pro forma

Year
Nine
months

Nine months ended ended ended
Years ended December 31, September 30, December 31,September 30,

2007 2008 2009 2009 2010 2009 2010
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(In thousands)

Statement of Operations
Data
Net revenues $ 57,694 $ 193,673 $ 371,768 $ 281,828 $ 316,977 $ 510,528 $ 350,163
Cost of revenues 30,209 125,074 239,549 182,924 200,234 338,760 226,229

Gross profit 27,485 68,599 132,219 98,904 116,743 171,768 123,934

Operating expenses
Selling, general and
administrative 25,137 51,243 60,632 46,594 49,374 72,182 51,828
Research and development � 6,099 9,604 7,235 8,945 9,604 9,137
Depreciation and
amortization 2,915 14,906 26,977 20,329 24,377 39,126 27,587
Cost of legal proceedings
and settlements � 5,311 14,943 13,540 2,785 16,189 2,785
Acquisition related
charges � � 1,246 � 6,895 � �
Goodwill impairment
charge � 98,972 � � � � �
Restructuring charges � 2,106 2,727 481 1,951 3,502 1,912

Total operating expenses 28,052 178,637 116,129 88,179 94,327 140,603 93,249

Operating income (loss) (567) (110,038) 16,090 10,725 22,416 31,165 30,685
Interest expense, net (2,108) (3,954) (9,132) (6,945) (12,031) (31,490) (24,238)
Equity in income (loss) of
affiliated companies (105) 66 1,933 2,534 616 1,933 616
Other income 14 9 11 � 589 2,138 511

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes and
noncontrolling interests (2,766) (113,917) 8,902 6,314 11,590 3,746 7,574
Income tax provision
(benefit) (113) (5,398) 1,082 1,253 (69) 372 (31)

Net income (loss) from
continuing operations (2,653) (108,519) 7,820 5,061 11,659 3,374 7,605
Discontinued operations

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 49

Income (loss) from
discontinued Patient
Financial Services
business � � � � � (1,281) 426
Income tax provision
(benefit) � � � � � 70 (23)

Income (loss) from
discontinued operations � � � � � (1,351) 449

Net income (loss) (2,653) (108,519) 7,820 5,061 11,659 2,023 8,054
Less: Net (income) loss
attributable to
noncontrolling interests 57 (5,154) (7,085) (5,291) (5,234) � 11

Net income (loss)
attributable to MedQuist
Holdings Inc. $ (2,596) $ (113,673) $ 735 $ (230) $ 6,425 $ 2,023 $ 8,065

Net income per common
share from continuing
operations
Basic $ 0.03 $ 0.16
Diluted $ 0.03 $ 0.16
Net income (loss) per
common share from
discontinued operations
Basic $ (0.03) $ 0.01
Diluted $ (0.03) $ 0.01
Net income (loss) per
common share
attributable to MedQuist
Holdings Inc.
Basic $ (0.20) $ (5.08) $ (0.06) $ (0.07) $ 0.12 $ 0.00 $ 0.17
Diluted $ (0.20) $ (5.08) $ (0.06) $ (0.07) $ 0.12 $ 0.00 $ 0.17

17

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

Historical Pro forma

Year
Nine
months

Nine months ended ended ended
Years ended December 31, September 30, December 31,September 30,
2007 2008 2009 2009 2010 2009 2010

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(In thousands)

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 12,873 22,593 34,692 34,586 35,083 47,482 47,873
Diluted 12,873 22,593 34,692 34,586 35,893 47,482 48,683
Adjusted EBITDA (1)(2) $ 641 $ 16,914 $ 59,687 $ 42,991 $ 57,855 $ 91,074 $ 63,480
(1) See below for reconciliations of net income (loss) attributable to MedQuist Holdings Inc. to Adjusted EBITDA.

Adjusted EBITDA does not include earnings attributable to our investment in A-Life, which was sold in
October 2010.

(2) Pro forma amounts do not give effect to (i) the impact on net revenues from volume declines, resulting from
pre-acquisition customer terminations at Spheris, of $24.6 million and $2.4 million in net revenues for the year
ended December 31, 2009 and the nine months ended September 30, 2010, respectively, and (ii) the full impact of
cost savings and synergies resulting from the Spheris Acquisition, which we have implemented since the Spheris

[…]

should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes, our historical consolidated financial statements, and
related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus as adjusted for the acquisition of Spheris using the acquisition
method of accounting.

You should read the following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information with our
consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus and the information under
the section �Capitalization,� �Selected Consolidated Financial and Other Data� and �Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

43

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 95

Table of Contents

MedQuist Holdings Inc. (formerly CBaySystems Holdings Limited) and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2009

Recapitalization
Transactions

Historical Spheris Spheris
and

private
MedQuist Acquisition Acquisition exchange Pro forma Offer

Holdings pro forma pro forma
pro
forma before

pro
forma

Inc.(1) Spheris adjustments combined adjustments the offer adjustments Pro forma
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net revenues $ 353,932 $ 156,596 � $ 510,528 � $ 510,528 � $ 510,528
Cost of revenues 229,701 109,059 � 338,760 � 338,760 � 338,760

Gross profit 124,231 47,537 � 171,768 � 171,768 � 171,768

Operating expenses
Selling, general and
administrative 53,089 19,093 � 72,182 � 72,182 � 72,182
Research and development 9,604 � � 9,604 � 9,604 � 9,604
Depreciation and
amortization 25,366 7,230 6,530 (a) 39,126 � 39,126 � 39,126
Cost of legal proceedings
and settlements 14,943 1,246 � 16,189 � 16,189 16,189
Acquisition and
bankruptcy related charges 1,246 6,961 (8,207) (d) � � � � �
Goodwill impairment
charge � 198,872 (198,872) (c) � � � � �
Restructuring charges 2,727 775 � 3,502 � 3,502 � 3,502

Total operating expenses 106,975 234,177 (200,549) 140,603 � 140,603 � 140,603

Operating income 17,256 (186,640) 200,549 31,165 � 31,165 � 31,165
Interest expense, net (9,019) (17,439) 6,611 (b) (19,847) (11,643) (g) (31,490) � (31,490)
Equity in income of
affiliated companies 1,933 � � 1,933 � 1,933 � 1,933
Other income 13 2,125 � 2,138 � 2,138 � 2,138

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes and
noncontrolling interests 10,183 (201,954) 207,160 15,389 (11,643) 3,746 � 3,746

1,012 (14,571) 15,204 (e) 1,645 (1,273) (i) 372 � 372

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 96

Income tax provision
(benefit)

Net income (loss) from
continuing operations 9,171 (187,383) 191,956 13,744 (10,370) 3,374 3,374
Discontinued operations
Loss from discontinued
Patent Financial Services
business (1,281) � � (1,281) � (1,281) � (1,281)
Income tax provision 70 � � 70 � 70 � 70

Income (loss) from
discontinued operations (1,351) � � (1,351) � (1,351) � (1,351)

Net income (loss) 7,820 (187,383) 191,956 12,393 (10,370) 2,023 � 2,023
Less: Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interests (7,085) � (347) (f) (7,432) 6,017 (h) (1,415) 1,415 (k) �

Net income (loss)
attributable to MedQuist
Holdings Inc. $ 735 $ (187,383) $ 191,609 $ 4,961 $ (4,353) $ 608 $ 1,415 $ 2,023

Net income (loss) per
common share from
continuing operations
Basic $ (0.02) $ 0.10 $ 0.00 $ 0.03
Diluted $ (0.02) $ 0.10 $ 0.00 $ 0.03
Net loss per common
share from discontinued
operations
Basic $ (0.04) $ (0.04) $ (0.03) $ (0.03)
Diluted $ (0.04) $ (0.04) $ (0.03) $ (0.03)
Net income (loss) per
common share
attributable to MedQuist
Holdings Inc.
Basic $ (0.06) $ 0.06 $ (0.03) $ 0.00
Diluted $ (0.06) $ 0.06 $ (0.03) $ 0.00
Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 34,692 34,692 6,096 (h,j) 40,788 6,694 (k) 47,482
Diluted 34,692 34,692 6,096 (h,j) 40,788 6,694 (k) 47,482

(1) Our historical financial information gives effect to the reclassification for discontinued operations. See �Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information � Discontinued Operations.�

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

44

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 97

Table of Contents

MedQuist Holdings Inc. (formerly CBaySystems Holdings Limited) and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the nine months ended September 30, 2010

Recapitalization
Transactions

Historical Spheris Spheris
and

private
MedQuist Acquisition Acquisition exchange Pro forma Offer

Holdings
pro
forma pro forma

pro
forma before

pro
forma

Inc.(1) Spheris adjustments combined adjustments the offer adjustments Pro forma
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net revenues $ 306,792 $ 43,371 � $ 350,163 � $ 350,163 � $ 350,163
Cost of revenues 194,886 31,343 � 226,229 � 226,229 � 226,229

Gross profit 111,906 12,028 � 123,934 � 123,934 � 123,934

Operating expenses
Selling, general and
administrative 45,665 6,163 � 51,828 � 51,828 � 51,828
Research and development 8,945 192 � 9,137 � 9,137 � 9,137
Depreciation and
amortization 23,745 1,850 1,992 (l) 27,587 � 27,587 � 27,587
Cost of legal proceedings
and settlements 2,785 � � 2,785 � 2,785 � 2,785
Acquisition and
bankruptcy related charges 6,895 1,730 (8,625) (n) � � � � �
Restructuring charges 1,912 � 1,912 � 1,912 � 1,912

Total operating expenses 89,947 9,935 (6,633) 93,249 � 93,249 � 93,249

Operating income 21,959 2,093 6,633 30,685 � 30,685 � 30,685
Interest expense, net (11,970) (3,459) 139 (m) (15,290) (8,948) (q) (24,238) � (24,238)
Equity in income of
affiliated companies 616 � � 616 � 616 � 616
Other income (expense) 559 (48) � 511 � 511 � 511

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before reorganization
items and income taxes 11,164 (1,414) 6,772 16,522 (8,948) 7,754 � 7,574
Reorganization items � (5,762) 5,762 (n) � � � � �

11,164 (7,176) 12,534 16,522 (8,948) 7,574 � 7,574

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 98

Income from continuing
operations before income
taxes and noncontrolling
interests
Income tax provision
(benefit) (46) (2,822) 2,800 (o) (68) 37 (t) (31) � (31)

Net income (loss) from
continuing operations 11,210 (4,354) 9,734 16,590 (8,985) 7,605 � 7,605
Discontinued operations
Income from discontinued
Patient Financial Services
business 426 � � 426 � 426 � 426
Income tax (benefit) (23) � � (23) � (23) � (23)

Income (loss) from
discontinued operations 449 � � 449 � 449 � 449

Net income (loss) 11,659 (4,354) 9,734 17,039 (8,985) 8,054 � 8,054
Less: Net (income) loss
attributable to
noncontrolling interests (5,234) � (1,143) (p) (6,377) 4,799 (r) (1,578) 1,589 (u) 11

Net income attributable
to MedQuist Holdings
Inc. $ 6,425 $ (4,354) $ 8,591 $ 10,662 $ (4,186) $ 6,476 $ 1,589 $ 8,065

Net income per common
share from continuing
operations
Basic $ 0.11 $ 0.23 $ 0.15 $ 0.16
Diluted $ 0.11 $ 0.23 $ 0.14 $ 0.16
Net income per common
share from discontinued
operations
Basic $ 0.01 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ 0.01
Diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.02 $ 0.01
Net income per common
share attributable to
MedQuist Holdings Inc.
Basic $ 0.12 $ 0.25 $ 0.16 $ 0.17
Diluted $ 0.12 $ 0.24 $ 0.16 $ 0.17
Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 35,083 35,083 6,096 (r,s) 41,179 6,694 (u) 47,873
Diluted 35,893 35,893 6,096 (r,s) 41,989 6,694 (u) 48,683

(1) Our historical financial information gives effect to the reclassification for discontinued operations. See �Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information � Discontinued Operations.�

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 99

45

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 100

Table of Contents

MedQuist Holdings Inc. (formerly CBaySystems Holdings Limited) and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2010

Recapitalization
Transactions

Historical and private
MedQuist exchange Pro forma Offer

Holdings pro forma before
pro
forma

Inc. (1) adjustments the offer adjustments Pro forma
(In thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 23,235 $ 12,018 (v,w,x,y) $ 35,253 � $ 35,253
Accounts receivable, net 72,482 � 72,482 � 72,482
Other current assets 19,544 927 (v) 20,471 � 20,471
Assets held for sale 14,645 � 14,645 � 14,645

Total current assets 129,906 12,945 142,851 � 142,851

Property and equipment, net 23,572 � 23,572 � 23,572
Goodwill 90,254 � 90,254 � 90,254
Other intangible assets, net 111,754 � 111,754 � 111,754
Deferred income taxes 3,873 � 3,873 � 3,873
Other assets 19,945 5,633 (v) 25,578 � 25,578

Total assets $ 379,304 $ 18,578 $ 397,882 � $ 397,882

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
Current portion of debt $ 35,951 $ (13,002) (w) $ 22,949 � $ 22,949
Accounts payable 11,879 � 11,879 � 11,879
Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities 33,635 (2,065) (v) 31,570 � 31,570
Accrued compensation 24,035 � 24,035 � 24,035
Deferred revenue 10,287 � 10,287 � 10,287
Liabilities held for sale 3,377 � 3,377 � 3,377

Total current liabilities 119,164 (15,067) 104,097 � 104,097

Due to related parties 2,850 (2,850) (z) � � �
Long term portion of debt 167,948 103,951 (w) 271,899 � 271,899
Deferred income taxes 3,972 � 3,972 � 3,972

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 101

Other non-current liabilities 1,802 � 1,802 � 1,802

Total liabilities 295,736 86,034 381,770 � 381,770

Equity
MedQuist Holdings Inc.
stockholders� equity
Common stock 3,516 610 (y,z) 4,126 669 (aa) 4,795
Additional paid-in capital 149,100 (5,982) (y,z) 143,118 (8,667) (aa) 134,451
Accumulated deficit (109,261) (13,893) (v,w) (123,154) � (123,154)
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (385) � (385) � (385)

Total MedQuist Holdings Inc.
stockholders� equity 42,970 (19,265) 23,705 (7,998) 15,707
Noncontrolling interests 40,598 (48,191) (x,y) (7,593) 7,998 (aa) 405

Total equity 83,568 (67,456) 16,112 � 16,112

Total liabilities and equity $ 379,304 $ 18,578 $ 397,882 � $ 397,882

(1) Our historical financial information gives effect to the reclassification for discontinued operations. See �Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information � Discontinued Operations.�

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet.

46

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 102

Table of Contents

MedQuist Holdings Inc. (formerly CBaySystems Holdings Limited) and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1. Basis of presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based on our and Spheris� historical financial

[…]

forma condensed consolidated balance sheet have been derived from our historical consolidated financial information,
which are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

The pro forma consolidated statements of operations data for the years ended December 31, 2007, 2008 and 2009 and
the nine months ended September 30, 2009 and 2010 give effect to the reclassification of the operating results of our
PFS business into discontinued operations. On December 30, 2010, we entered into an agreement to sell the assets and
liabilities of our PFS reporting unit, a non-strategic asset, which closed December 31, 2010.

The pro forma consolidated balance sheet data as of September 30, 2010 gives effect to the reclassification of assets
and liabilities related to the PFS business, as held for sale as of September 30, 2010.

57

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 122

Table of Contents

MedQuist Holdings Inc. (formerly CBaySystems Holdings Limited) and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations � Discontinued Operations
For the years ended December 31, 2007, 2008 and 2009

2007 2008 2009

HistoricalAdjustments(a)
Pro
forma Historical Adjustments(a) Pro forma Historical Adjustments(a) Pro forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net revenues $ 57,694 $ (15,503) $ 42,191 $ 193,673 $ (22,260) $ 171,413 $ 371,768 $ (17,836) $ 353,932
Cost of revenues 30,209 (8,101) 22,108 125,074 (11,947) 113,127 239 549 (9,848) 229,701

Gross profit 27,485 (7,402) 20,083 68,599 (10,313) 58,286 132 219 (7,988) 124,231

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative 25,137 (5,681) 19,456 51,243 (8,341) 42,902 60,632 (7,543) 53,089
Research and development � � � 6,099 � 6,099 9,604 � 9,604
Depreciation and
amortization 2,915 (778) 2,137 14,906 (1,418) 13,488 26,977 (1,611) 25,366
Cost of legal proceedings
and settlements � � � 5,311 � 5,311 14,943 � 14,943
Acquisition related charges � � � � � � 1,246 � 1,246
Goodwill impairment
charge � � � 98,972 (9,339) 89,633 � � �
Restructuring charges 2,106 2,106 2,727 2,727

Total operating expenses 28,052 (6,459) 21,593 178,637 (19,098) 159,539 116,129 (9,154) 106,975

Operating income (loss) (567) (943) (1,510) (110,038) 8,785 (101,253) 16,090 1,166 17,256
Interest expense, net (2,108) 451 (1,657) (3,954) 141 (3,813) (9,132) 113 (9,019)
Equity in income of
affiliated companies (105) � (105) 66 � 66 1,933 � 1,933
Other income 14 14 28 9 � 9 11 2 13

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes and
noncontrolling interests (2,766) (478) (3,244) (113,917) 8,926 (104,991) 8,902 1,281 10,183
Income tax provision
(benefit) (113) (71) (184) (5,398) (133) (5,531) 1,082 (70) 1,012

Net income (loss) from
continuing operations (2,653) (407) (3,060) (108,519) 9,059 (99,460) 7,820 1,351 9,171
Discontinued Operations

� 478 478 � (8,926) (8,926) � (1,281) (1,281)

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 123

Income (loss) from
discontinued Patient
Financial Services business
Income tax provision � 71 71 � 133 133 � 70 70

Income (loss) from
discontinued operations � 407 407 � (9,059) (9,059) � (1,351) (1,351)

Net income (loss) (2,653) � (2,653) (108,519) � (108,519) 7,820 � 7,820
Less: Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interests 57 � 57 (5,154) � (5,154) (7,085) � (7,085)

Net income (loss)
attributable to MedQuist
Holdings Inc. $ (2,596) $ � $ (2,596) $ (113,673) $ � $ (113,673) $ 735 $ � $ 735

Net income (loss) per
common share from
continuing operations
Basic $ (0.23) $ (4.68) $ (0.02)
Diluted $ (0.23) $ (4.68) $ (0.02)
Net income (loss) per
common share from
discontinued operations
Basic $ 0.03 $ (0.40) $ (0.04)
Diluted $ 0.03 $ (0.40) $ (0.04)
Net income (loss) per
common share
attributable to MedQuist
Holdings Inc.
Basic $ (0.20) $ (0.20) $ (5.08) $ (5.08) $ (0.06) $ (0.06)
Diluted $ (0.20) $ (0.20) $ (5.08) $ (5.08) $ (0.06) $ (0.06)
Weighted average shares
outstanding
Basic 12,873 12,873 22,593 22,593 34,692 34,692
Diluted 12,873 12,873 22,593 22,593 34,692 34,692

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

58

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 124

Table of Contents

MedQuist Holdings Inc. (formerly CBaySystems Holdings Limited) and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations � Discontinued Operations
For the nine months ended September 30, 2009 and 2010

2009 2010
Historical Adjustments(a) Pro forma Historical Adjustments(a) Pro forma

(In thousands except per share amounts)

Net revenues $ 281,828 $ (13,709) $ 268,119 $ 316,977 $ (10,185) $ 306,792
Cost of revenues 182,924 (7,479) 175,445 200,234 (5,348) 194,886

Gross profit 98,904 (6,230) 92,674 116,743 (4,837) 111,906

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative 46,594 (6,014) 40,580 49,374 (3,709) 45,665
Research and development 7,235 � 7,235 8,945 � 8,945
Depreciation and amortization 20,329 (1,409) 18,920 24,377 (632) 23,745
Cost of legal proceedings and
settlements 13,540 � 13,540 2,785 � 2,785
Acquisition related charges � � � 6,895 � 6,895
Restructuring charges 481 � 481 1,951 (39) 1,912

Total operating expenses 88,179 (7,423) 80,756 94,327 (4,380) 89,947

Operating income (loss) 10,725 1,193 11,918 22,416 (457) 21,959
Interest expense, net (6,945) 80 (6,865) (12,031) 61 (11,970)
Equity in income of affiliated
companies 2,534 � 2,534 616 � 616
Other income � (4) (4) 589 (30) 559

Income (loss) from
continuing operations before
income taxes and
noncontrolling interests 6,314 1,269 7,583 11,590 (426) 11,164
Income tax provision (benefit) 1,253 (70) 1,183 (69) 23 (46)

Net income from continuing
operations 5,061 1,339 6,400 11,659 (449) 11,210
Discontinued Operations
Income (loss) from
discontinued Patient Financial
Services business � (1,269) (1,269) � 426 426
Income tax provision (benefit) � 70 70 � (23) (23)

� (1,339) (1,339) � 449 449

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 125

Income (loss) from
discontinued operations

Net income 5,061 � 5,061 11,659 � 11,659
Less: Net (income) attributable
to noncontrolling interests (5,291) � (5,291) (5,234) � (5,234)

Net income (loss) attributable
to MedQuist Holdings Inc. $ (230) $ � $ (230) $ 6,425 $ � $ 6,425

Net income (loss) per
common share from
continuing operations
Basic $ (0.03) $ 0.11
Diluted $ (0.03) $ 0.11
Net income (loss) per
common share from
discontinued operations
Basic $ (0.04) $ 0.01
Diluted $ (0.04) $ 0.01
Net income (loss) per
common share attributable
to MedQuist Holdings Inc.
Basic $ (0.07) $ (0.07) $ 0.12 $ 0.12
Diluted $ (0.07) $ (0.07) $ 0.12 $ 0.12
Weighted average shares
outstanding
Basic 34,586 34,586 35,083 35,083
Diluted 34,586 34,586 35,893 35,893

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

59

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 126

Table of Contents

MedQuist Holdings Inc. (formerly CBaySystems Holdings Limited) and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet � Discontinued Operations
As of September 30, 2010

(in thousands)

Historical
MedQuist Impact of
Holdings discontinued
Inc. operations(b) Pro forma

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 24,025 $ (790) $ 23,235
Accounts receivable, net 74,612 (2,130) 72,482
Other current assets 19,798 (254) 19,544
Assets held for sale � 14,645 14,645

Total current assets 118,435 11,471 129,906

Property and equipment, net 23,826 (254) 23,572
Goodwill 99,030 (8,776) 90,254
Other intangible assets, net 114,195 (2,441) 111,754
Deferred income taxes 3,873 � 3,873
Other assets 19,945 � 19,945

Total assets $ 379,304 $ � $ 379,304

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
Current portion of debt $ 36,224 $ (273) $ 35,951
Account payable 12,033 (154) 11,879
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 36,437 (2,802) 33,635
Accrued compensation 24,035 � 24,035
Deferred revenue 10,287 � 10,287
Liabilities held for sale � 3,377 3,377

Total current liabilities 119,016 148 119,164

Due to related parties 2,850 � 2,850
Long term portion of debt 167,948 � 167,948
Deferred income taxes 4,120 (148) 3,972
Other non-current liabilities 1,802 � 1,802

Total liabilities 295,736 � 295,736

Edgar Filing: MedQuist Holdings Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 127

Equity
MedQuist Holdings Inc. stockholders equity
Common stock 3,516 � 3,516
Additional paid-in-capital 149,100 � 149,100
Accumulated deficit (109,261) � (109,261)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (385) � (385)

Total MedQuist Holdings Inc. stockholders equity 42,970 � 42,970
Noncontrolling interests 40,598 � 40,598

Total equity 83,568 � 83,568

Total liabilities and equity $ 379,304 $ � $ 379,304

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements